STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, SECTOR-17C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Sarabjit Singh Kahlon,

‘Kahlon Villa’ Opp: Tel. Exchange,

VPO: Bhattian-Bet,

Ludhiana.






…… Complainant





          Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o The  Principal Secretary to Govt., Pb.,

Sports & Youth Services Deptt.,

Pb. Mini Sectt., Sector – 9,

Chandigarh.






…… Respondent

CC – 2234 of  2007





        ORDER

Present:
Sh. Sarabjit Singh Kahlon, Complainant in person.



Sh. Pargat Singh, Director of Sports, Pb., Chandigarh.

1.

On the last date of hearing, on 5.8.2008, it was directed that the PIO, GMADA, Mohali will be personally present with the information that was required to be sent to the complainant vide my Orders dated 5.6.2008, 15.7.2008 and 5.8.2008.

2.

During today’s proceedings, it emerges that PIO GMADA is not present and no information has been sent to the complainant by GMADA, Mohali.  However, a copy of the requisite information available with the respondent has been sent by him directly to the complainant.   The complainant is satisfied with the information provided.   The case is, therefore, disposed of and closed as far as provision of information is concerned.
3.

Announced in the hearing.   Copies be sent to both the parties and Chief Administrator, GMADA, Mohali. Chief Administrator, GMADA, is requested to take note of the continuous absence of PIO from the proceedings.
Chandigarh





      ( P.K.Grover )

Dated: 02.09.2008.




     Lt. Gen. (Retd.)




                         State Information Commissioner 

1. Sh. H.S.Sodhi, SE – cum - PIO, GMADA and Sh. Gurbax Singh, APIO, GMADA, Mohali, appeared before the Commission at 1450 hours, after the
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case had been heard.  It emerges that deficient information which had been ordered vide my Order dated 5.6.2008,  has been sent vide letter No.26208 dated 29.08.2008, 
to the complainant with a copy to the Commission.  It is also informed that the said letter has so far not been dispatched to the Commission.
2.

The PIO regrets the delay in appearing before the Commission.  It is noticed that he is unable to provide any information relating to the case and cannot justify the reasons for the delay in providing the requisite information which was available for dispatch on 5.6.2008.  In fact, he is not prepared for the proceedings.

3.

The Chief Administrator, GMADA, Mohali, is requested to take necessary cognizance of the casual and lackadaisical approach of the PIO.
4.

The case is disposed of and closed since the information has been sent to the complainant.

Chandigarh





      ( P.K.Grover )

Dated: 02.09.2008.




     Lt. Gen. (Retd.)




                         State Information Commissioner 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, SECTOR-17C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Satnam Singh, 

S/o Sh. Surjit Singh,

President,

Universal Human Rights Organisation,

Central Jail, Ludhiana (Pb.).



…… Appellant




          Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o The  Environmental Engineer,

Punjab Pollution Control Board,

Zonal Office, 20-21, Amar Plaza,

PF/LIC Complex, Ludhiana (Pb.).



…… Respondent

AC – 191 of  2008




        ORDER

Present:
None on behalf of the Appellant.
Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Assistant Environmental Engineer, Punjab Pollution Control Board, Ludhiana.

1.

On the last date of hearing, on 7.8.2008, it was directed that  the deficient information will be supplied to the complainant at the earliest.

2.

During today’s proceedings, the respondent states that the balance information has been sent to the complainant vide letter No. 3804 dated 6.8.2008.  He hands over a copy of the information sent to the appellant, which is taken on record.

3.

Since the information stands supplied, the case is, therefore, disposed of and closed.
4.

Announced in the hearing.  Copies be sent to both the parties.
Chandigarh





      ( P.K.Grover )

Dated: 02.09.2008.




     Lt. Gen. (Retd.)




                         State Information Commissioner 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, SECTOR-17C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Rajeev (Advocate) S/o

Sh. Ram Chander, Retd. J.E.,

78, Bhagat Singh Colony,

Ferozepur City.





…… Appellant





          Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Chief Engineer, WestZone,

Pb. State Electricity Board, H.O.,

Bathinda.






…… Respondent

AC – 214 of  2008





        ORDER

Present:
Sh. Ram Chander, Retd. J.E. father of Sh. Rajeev (Advocate), Appellant.



Sh. H.S.Grewal, Sr. XEN, Sub Urban Div., PSEB, Ferozepur.

1.

On the last date of hearing, on 7.8.2008, the appellant had been directed to send a copy of his observations to the respondent by 15.08.2008.  The respondent was to come prepared with his response to the observations submitted by the appellant.

2.

During today’s proceedings, it emerges that the respondent provided response to the observations made by the appellant vide Memo. No. 6479 dated 20.8.2008, a copy of the same is taken on record.  It also emerges that all information as had been demanded in the original request dated 7.12.2007, has been provided except pertaining to Item No. 2 which would confirm that the Order sent to the appellant also applies to the individuals completing 23 years of regular service.  The respondent present confirms the same verbally.  However, an affidavit will be submitted by the PIO respondent to the Commission with a copy to the appellant confirming the same.  Affidavit will be submitted by 10.9.2008.

3.

To come up for compliance of order on 7.10.2008 at 2.00 PM.
4.

Announced in the hearing.  Copies be sent to both the parties. 
Chandigarh





      ( P.K.Grover )

Dated: 02.09.2008.




     Lt. Gen. (Retd.)




                         State Information Commissioner 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, SECTOR-17C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Hitender Jain,

C/o Resurgence India,

903, Chander Nagar,

Civil Lines, Ludhiana (Pb.).




…… Complainant





          Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sukhmani Society for Citizen Services,

District Gurdaspur,

C/o Deputy Commissioner,

DC Office, Gurdaspur.




…… Respondent

CC – 495 of  2008




        ORDER

Present:
Sh. Hemant Goswami, on behalf of the Complainant.
Sh. C.S.Mann, Executive Magistrate, Gurdaspur, on behalf of the Respondent.

1.

On the last date of hearing, on 7.8.2008, it was directed that information available on CD be provided to the complainant by registered post by 15.8.2008 and the complainant was free to submit his observations.

2.

During today’s proceedings, it emerges that the respondent sent his response vide letter No. 409/Suwidha/Gsp/08 dated 12.08.2008, with a copy to the Commission.  The complainant confirms having received the CD and the said letter.  The complainant is generally satisfied that the information provided except i.e. disclosures u/s 4(1)(b) – XLIX of his original request dated 17.1.2008. The respondent states that the information pertaining to Item No. XLIX is not ready as yet and it will take approximately three weeks’ time to make it available.

3.

Accordingly, the respondent is directed to provide the requisite information to the complainant by 30.9.2008.

4.

To come up for compliance of order on 7.10.2008.
5.

Announced in the hearing.  Copies be sent to both the parties.

Chandigarh





      ( P.K.Grover )

Dated: 02.09.2008.




     Lt. Gen. (Retd.)




                         State Information Commissioner 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, SECTOR-17C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Hitender Jain,

C/o Burning Brain Society,

# 3, Glass Office, Business Arcade,

Hotel Shivalik View,

Sector 17 – E, Chandigarh.




…… Complainant





          Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sukhmani Society for Citizen Services,

District Branch,

C/o Deputy Commissioner,

DC Office, Jalandhar.




…… Respondent





CC – 508 of  2008





        ORDER

Present:
Sh. Hemant Goswami, Complainant in person.


None on behalf of the Respondent.

1.

On the last date of hearing, on 7.8.2008, it was directed that the complainant will submit his response by 15.8.2008 with a copy to the Commission.  The respondent was free to make written submission by 25.08.2008.
2.

During today’s proceedings, it emerges that the complainant has sent his observations to the respondent.  The respondent is not present.  A FAX letter dated 2.9.2008 has been received stating “That Sh. Suresh Kumar, Dealing Assistant, HRC who was to appear in this case today before this Hon’ Court, is not in a position to attend this Hon’s Court as he has been bound down to appear in the Civil Court fixed for today.  It is, therefore, prayed that the case may kindly be adjourned to some date enabling this office to make his presence on the next date of hearing.”
3.

The complainant is, accordingly, directed to submit a copy of his observations to the Commission by 10.9.2008.  The respondent will come prepared with response to the observations being submitted by the complainant.

4.

To come up on 25.09.2008 at 2.00 PM.

5.

Announced in the hearing.  Copies be sent to both the parties.

Chandigarh





      ( P.K.Grover )

Dated: 02.09.2008.




     Lt. Gen. (Retd.)




                         State Information Commissioner 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, SECTOR-17C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Talwinder Singh Sarkaria,

S/o Sh. Bakhsis Singh Sarkaria,

R/o Fouji Di Chakki,

Main Road,

Gurdwara Patti Sarka Abadi Gali Sarkarian Wali,

P.O. Khalsa College,

Amritsar (Pb.).





…… Complainant





          Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Engineer,

Pb. State Electricity Board,

Hakeema Gate, (Feeder West),

Khandwala, Amritsar (Pb.).




…… Respondent





CC – 1301 of  2008





        ORDER

Present:
Sh. Talwinder Singh, Complainant in person and Sh. Harjinder Singh, uncle of the Complainant.

Brig. B.S.Taunque, Counsel for the Respondent and Sh. Manjit Singh, UDC, PSEB, West Div., Amritsar.

1.

The case relates to seeking a copy of a Report regarding disconnection of an electric connection to Atta Chakki which was filed on 17.4.2008 and on not getting a proper response, the complainant filed a complaint with the Commission on 13.06.2008.

2.

During today’s proceedings, it emerges that the requisite document has been sent.  However, the complainant states that he has not received the same.  The respondent hands over an un-attested copy of the Report to the complainant with the assurance that an attested copy will be sent by 10.9.2008.

3.

To come up for compliance of order on 7.10.2008 at 2.00 PM.

4.

Announced in the hearing.  Copies be sent to both the parties.

Chandigarh





      ( P.K.Grover )

Dated: 02.09.2008.




     Lt. Gen. (Retd.)




                         State Information Commissioner 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, SECTOR-17C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Harjeet Singh,

183. A/61-A,

Main Bhagu Road,

Bathinda (Pb.).





…… Complainant





          Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Eye Care Society (Regd.),

Punjab Opticlals, The Mall,

Bathinda (Pb.).





…… Respondent




CC – 1234 of  2008 in MR – 38 of 2008





           ORDER

Present:
Sh. Harjeet Singh, Complainant in person.


None on behalf of the Respondent.

1.

During today’s proceedings, the complainant states that he has not received any response to the observations submitted by him.

2.

In view of the foregoing, it is directed that the PIO Respondent will be personally present with the response to the observations submitted by the Complainant on 07.08.2008.
3.

To come up on 25.09.2008 at 2.00 PM.

4.

Announced in the hearing.  Copies be sent to both the parties and Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda, for ensuring the presence of the PIO  Eye Care Society (Regd.), Bathinda, on the next date of hearing.

Chandigarh





      ( P.K.Grover )

Dated: 02.09.2008.




     Lt. Gen. (Retd.)




                         State Information Commissioner 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, SECTOR-17C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Major Singh,

S/o S. Joga Singh Jat,

R/o Manbibarian ( Mansa ).

C/o Gurpreet Singh Sidhu,

Advocate, Chamber No. 48,

Court Complex, 

Mansa (Pb.).






…… Complainant





          Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Assistant Executive Engineer,

Distribution ( C ), Sub Division,

Pb. State Electricity Board,

Mansa (Pb.).






…… Respondent





CC – 1323 of  2008





        ORDER

Present:
None on behalf of the Complainant.
Sh. Karnail Singh, UDC, Sub Urban Sub Division, PSEB, Mansa.
1.

The case relates to seeking information regarding release of an electric connection.  Initial request was made on 12.3.2008.  On not getting a suitable response, the complainant filed a complaint with the Commission on 13.6.2008.

2.

During today’s proceedings, it emerges that information was sent to him on 17.6.2008 and the respondent makes a written submission vide letter No. 2644 dated 29.8.2008 which is taken on record.

3.

Since the information stands supplied and the complainant is not present, it is apparent that he is satisfied with the information provided.   The case is, therefore, disposed of and closed.
4.

Announced in the hearing .  Copies be sent to both the parties.

Chandigarh





      ( P.K.Grover )

Dated: 02.09.2008.




     Lt. Gen. (Retd.)




                         State Information Commissioner 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, SECTOR-17C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. H.L.Aggarwal,

# 3339, Sector 15 –D,

Chandigarh.






…… Complainant





          Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Tehsildar,

Bathinda (Pb.).





…… Respondent





CC – 1335 of  2008





        ORDER

Present:
Sh. H.L.Aggarwal, Complainant in person.



Sh. Manjit Singh, Clerk, O/o Tehsildar, Bathinda.

1.

The case relates to seeking information regarding revenue records.   Initial request was made on 23.4.2008 and on not getting a response, the complainant filed a complaint with the Commission on 11.6.2008.

2.

During today’s proceedings, the respondent provides information pertaining to Item No. 1, 2 and 4 of the original request of the complainant dated 23.04.2008
3.

In view of the foregoing, the respondent will extract information pertaining to Item No. 3 to the concerned Irrigation Department, with a copy to the Commission.  The concerned Irrigation Department will provide the information to the complainant by 30.9.2008.

4.

To come up on 07.10.2008 at 2.00 PM.

5.

Announced in the hearing.  Copies be sent to both the parties. 

Chandigarh





      ( P.K.Grover )

Dated: 02.09.2008.




     Lt. Gen. (Retd.)




                         State Information Commissioner 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, SECTOR-17C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Bhav Khandan Singh Shambu,

“Herbal Heritage Vatika”,

Village: Lamlehri, P.O.Ganguwal – 140123,

Tehsil Anandpur Sahib,

District Ropar.





…… Complainant





          Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o  Punjab State Electricity Board,

Patiala (Pb.).






…… Respondent





CC – 914 of  2008





        ORDER

Present:
Sh. Bhav Khandan Singh Shambu, Complainant in person.

Mrs. Pinku Sachdev, Dy. Secy.-cum-PIO (RTI Cell), PSEB, Patiala; Sh. Rajinder Singh, Information & Public Relations Officer – cum – APIO, PSEB, H.O., Patiala and Sh. Lachhman Dass, Sr. XEN, Hydel Project, PSEB, Anandpur Sahib.
1.

On the last date of hearing, on 19.8.2008, one more opportunity was given to the respondent to provide specific information to Item No. 2 by 31.8.2008, with a copy to the Commission.   PIO was directed to be personally present with a copy of the information being supplied to the complainant.  A  copy of this Order was also endorsed to the Chairman, PSEB, Patiala for ensuring the presence of PIO and also taking cognizance of the fact that the information  has not been provided to the complainant despite orders issued on 17.6.2008, 3.7.2008 and 22.7.2008.

2.

During today’s proceedings, the PIO and the APIO are present.   They are unable to specify the exact status of the response to the information sought pertaining to Item No. 2.  It is, once again, noted with concern that despite directions, the respondent is unable to provide any specific response to the complainant.  The PIO further recommends that Shri Prem Sagar, Chief Engineer, Hydel, PSEB, Patiala, may be asked to provide response to Item No. 2.

3.

In view of the foregoing, it is directed that Chief Engineer, Hydel, PSEB, Patiala, will be personally present on the next date of hearing along with the PIO with a copy of the response to Item No. 2 of the original request of the complainant dated 27.12.2007.  The respondent will submit his response to Item No. 2 to the complainant, by 20.9.2008.  The complainant may submit observations, if any, on the next date of hearing, on the information supplied.  
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4.

The case will come up on 7.10.2008 at 2.00 PM.
5.

Announced in the hearing.  Copies be sent to both the parties and Chairman, PSEB, Patiala, for taking necessary cognizance of the contents of Para 2 and 3  above and for ensuring the presence of the Chief Engineer, Hydel, PSEB, HO, Patiala, on the next date of hearing.
Chandigarh





      ( P.K.Grover )

Dated: 02.09.2008.




     Lt. Gen. (Retd.)




                         State Information Commissioner 

 STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB.

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com
Sh. H.C. Arora,

H. NO. 2299, Sector 44-C,

Chandigarh

.


           



         …..Complainant 
Vs
Public Information Officer,

O/o The Registrar,

Northern India Institute of Fashion Technology,

B-68, Industrial Area,

Phase – VII, Mohali (Punjab).






                              ……. Respondent

CC No. 524 of 2008
ORDER

----
1. 

The question that arises for determination in the instant case is - 

“Whether the Northern India Institute of Fashion Technology (NIIFT), Mohali is a ‘Public Authority’ within the meaning of Section 2(h), RTI Act, 2005.”

2.

Final arguments in the matter were heard on 14.08.2008 and the judgment was reserved.

3.

The Complainant, vide his application dated 22.02.2008, sought information from the Respondent about the IAS officers associated with its management and the various facilities extended to them by way of allocation of vehicles, mobile phones etc.  The Respondent through his letter dated 04.03.2008, intimated the Complainant herein that the NIIFT is not a ‘Public Authority’ as per the definition contained in Section 2(h) RTI Act, 2005. It was further averred that ‘the Institute is self financed and sustainable’ and that ‘the state government is not having functional control over the affairs of the society (Institute)’. Controverting this plea of the Respondent, the Complainant alleges that even the letter head on which the Respondent has sent his reply indicates that it is an undertaking of the Punjab Government.  

4.

I have gone through the record carefully. I find that NIIFT, Mohali is a society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860 as per the certificate of registration dated 22.02.1995.The facts relevant for the decision of the issue in question, as culled out from the record, are as under: - 

….2
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i)
6.27 acres of land have been allotted by the Government of Punjab to the NIIFT, Mohali in the year 1995. It has been submitted during the course of arguments by the Respondent that the allotment of land is free of cost. 

ii)
As per the statement of income and expenditure placed on record by the Respondent himself, The Government of Punjab has released a grant of Rs. 5 crores in the year 2005-06 for the construction of the building of the NIIFT, Mohali. Apart from this, the Government of Punjab has also released other monetary grants to the Respondent Institute i.e. Rs. 5 Lacs (1994-95), Rs. 214 Lacs (1995-96), Rs. 20 Lacs (1996-97), Rs. 27 Lacs (1997-98), Rs. 100 Lacs (1998-99), Rs. 15 Lacs (1999-00), Rs. 25 Lacs (2000-01) and Rs. 25 Lacs (2002-03). 

5.

As per Section 2(h), a body/non-government organization would be a ‘Public Authority’ for the purposes of the RTI Act, 2005 if it is either controlled or substantially financed, directly or indirectly by the appropriate Government. In the instant case, I am not going into the question whether the NIIFT, Mohali is to any extent controlled by the Government of Punjab. I shall confine myself to the question whether the Institute is substantially financed by the Government of Punjab so as to bring it within the meaning of a ‘Public Authority’ under Section 2 (h) RTI Act, 2005. If in the facts and circumstances of the case it can be said that the finances being made available to a body/organization by the Government are substantial and not merely token/meagre, the body/organization in question would acquire the status of a public authority bringing it within the fold of the RTI Act, 2005 and obliging it to abide by the statutory duties caste upon it. The facts culled out in para No. 4 hereinabove leave no manner of doubt that the Respondent Public Authority has been granted substantial financial assistance by the Government of Punjab. 6.27 acres of land have been made available to the Respondent free of cost and Rs. 5 crores have been paid by the Government of Punjab to the Respondent for construction of a building on the land allotted to it. This means that the Government of Punjab has  met  almost  the entire  expenditure  on the  setting up of the 

requisite infrastructure for the Respondent Public Authority. Apart from providing the infrastructure, the Government of Punjab has also from time to time paid substantial amounts of money to the Respondent Institute for running its affairs. In this factual backdrop, I am of the considered view that the Respondent Institute is a Public Authority within the meaning of Section 2(h) RTI Act, 2005. I hold accordingly. 

….3
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6.

Since the arguments were heard only on the question whether the Respondent is a Public Authority within the meaning of Section 2(h) of the RTI Act, 2005, the case is adjourned to 23.09.2008 at 2.00 PM for arguments on the merits of the demand with reference to the exemptions available under Sections 8 & 9, RTI Act, 2005.   

7. 

Copies be sent to both the parties. 








                      (P.K. Grover)









        Lt. Gen. (Retd.)
Chandigarh,



                         State Information Commissioner

Dated: 02.09.2008.

 STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB.

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com
Sh. Swaran Singh,

H.No. 24, Gali No. 5,

Shaheed Udham Singh Nagar,

Amritsar (Pb.).
   



           
 ……..Appellant
Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Executive Engineer,

Pb. State Electricity Board,

Qadian, Distt., Gurdaspur (Pb.).



          ……. Respondent

AC No. 113 of 2008

ORDER

----



The judgment, on the question regarding imposition of penalty upon the Respondent under Section 20, RTI Act,  and award of compensation in the Appellant was reserved vide my order dated 17.07.2008. 

2.

The Appellant herein, who is working as a J.E., in Punjab State Electricity Board, had sought information from the Respondent, vide his application dated 10.08.2007, pertaining to a charge sheet issued against him. As per the Appellant the information demanded by him has been supplied only in the month of April 2008, whereas it was required to be delivered to him within a period of 30 days from the date of his application i.e. 10.08.2007. There is thus a delay of more than seven months in supplying the information. I had, therefore, directed (vide order dated 26.06.2008) the Respondent to show cause why penalty under Section 20, RTI Act be not imposed upon him and why compensation be not awarded to the Appellant.

3.

The Respondent has, accordingly, placed on record an affidavit dated 15.07.2008 specifying his stance in regard to the supply of information to 
…..2
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the Appellant. He states that the application seeking information was forwarded by him to the SDO, PSEB, Qadian on 13.08.2007 for compliance and that the  reply from the SDO was received on 17.08.2007 which was sent to the Appellant on 23.08.2007. It is further stated that another application for information was received on 30.08.2007 which was again sent to the SDO, Qadian on 07.09.2007. Infact, according to the Respondent, there is no delay in supplying the information. However the perusal of the file discloses that there did occur substantial delay in supplying the information. However, from the facts of the case, it transpires that the delay has occurred more on account of their being inadequate mechanism in place for serving the RTI requests than on account of any serious negligence of duties on the part of the Respondent/PIO. 

4.

In view of the foregoing, I do not deem it a fit case for the imposition of penalty under Section 20, RTI Act, 2005 upon the Respondent/PIO. However, this does not absolve the Respondent Public Authority to make adequate arrangement for serving the RTI requests received by it. As the public authority that is office of the Senior Executive Engineer, PSEB, Qadian has failed to make suitable arrangements for dealing with RTI applications, resulting in avoidable delay in providing the information in the instant appeal, the Appellant deserves to be awarded compensation for the loss and detriment suffers by him. In the instant case, the ends of justice would be met by awarding a sum of Rs. 2500/- (Rs Two Thousand Five Hundred Only) to the Appellant. This amount of compensation shall be paid by the Respondent Public Authority and not by the PIO personally. The amount of compensation be paid within one week from the receipt of this order.  

5.

To come up on 25.09.2008 at 2.00 PM for confirmation of compliance. Copies of the order be sent to the parties. 








                ( P.K.Grover )

Chandigarh. 





       Lt. Gen. (Retd.)

Dated: 02.09.2008




 State Information Commissioner 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB.

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com
Sh. Parveen Kumar,

S/o Sh. Gian Chand,

R/o Moh. Premgarh,

Mata Rani Chowk,

Hoshiarpur (Pb.)




           



         …..Applicant 
Vs
Public Information Officer,

O/o Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. 

Sector 17-D, Chandigarh





                              ……. Respondent

MR – 57 of 2008
ORDER

----
Present: - 
Sh. Parveen Kumar, Applicant in person. 

1. 

In the instant case, the Applicant has made a grievance that the office of the Commission has wrongly returned his complaint against the Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. stating that the said Insurance Company is not amenable to the jurisdiction of the State Information Commission Punjab. 

2.

As per the petition dated 23.06.2008, the Applicant submits that the Oriental Insurance Company is a public sector company, established under the law made by Parliament and that the Company has also appointed a Public Information Officer. In this premise, it is submitted that the Oriental Insurance Company is amenable to the jurisdiction of the State Information Commission Punjab. 

3.

The facts pointed out by the Applicant only show that the Oriental Insurance Company is a ‘Public Authority’ as per the definition contained in Section 2(h) RTI Act, 2005 and is thus under an obligation to provide the information in terms of the RTI Act. It, however, does not mean that it is amenable to the jurisdiction of the State Information Commission Punjab in the matter of Complaints/Appeals under Sections 18 & 19, RTI Act 2005. Amenability of a ‘Public Authority’ to the jurisdiction of the Central Information  Commission  or  the  State  Information  Commission  would  depend  upon
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 whether the Central Government or the State Government is the appropriate Government in relation to that ‘Public Authority’. As per the showing of the Applicant himself, the appropriate Government in relation to the Oriental Insurance Company would be the Central Government. And hence the Complaints/Appeals against the Oriental Insurance Company, in matters arising under the RTI Act, 2005, shall lie before the Central Information Commission. 

4.

In view of the foregoing, MR – 57 of 2008 is hereby dismissed being without merit. Copy of the order be sent to the Applicant.        










                      (P.K. Grover)









        Lt. Gen. (Retd.)
Chandigarh,



                               State Information Commissioner

Dated: 02.09.2008

